PRINTED: 11/15/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345373	B. WING		10/27/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 630 FODALE AVENUE SOUTHPORT, NC 28461		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00		
F 278 SS=D	complaint investigation 483.20(g) - (j) ASSES	cited as a result of the on. Event ID #SOBS11 SSMENT UNATION/CERTIFIED	F 27	78	11/14/16	
	The assessment mus resident's status.	t accurately reflect the				
	A registered nurse mu each assessment with participation of health					
	A registered nurse massessment is complete	ust sign and certify that the eted.				
		completes a portion of the n and certify the accuracy of sessment.				
	willfully and knowingly false statement in a re subject to a civil mone \$1,000 for each asse willfully and knowingly to certify a material at	Medicaid, an individual who y certifies a material and esident assessment is ey penalty of not more than ssment; or an individual who y causes another individual and false statement in a is subject to a civil money man \$5,000 for each				
	Clinical disagreement material and false sta	does not constitute a tement.				
	by:	is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews, the		F278-This plan of correction is provide	ed	
ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 11/14/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345373	B. WING _			1 10	0/27/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
				63	30 FODALE AVENUE		
OCEAN TI	RAIL HEALTHCARE 8	& REHAB CENTER		S	OUTHPORT, NC 28461		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	Continued From p	age 1	F 2	278			
		curately code the Minimum o reflect the Level II			as a necessary requirement of conting participation in the Medicare and Medicare		
	(PASRR) determin	eening and Resident Review nation for 3 of 7 residents			programs and does not, in any manne constitute an admission to the validity		
	PASRR resident.	37, #76) identified as a Level II			the alleged deficient practice.	haan	
	Findings included:				For those residents found to have I effected by the alleged deficient pract the following corrective action was tal	tice	
		as admitted to the facility on nost recently readmitted on			The Social Worker printed out the list all those residents identified during the	of	
		noses including Schizophrenia,			survey who were level II PASRR. The		
	_	Borderline Personality Disorder,			MDS for those residents were reviewed		
		Disorder, and Generalized			and corrections made as needed by t	he	
	Anxiety Disorder.				MDS nurse (completion date 10/28/16		
					The social worker placed all PASRR i	n the	
		nt #10's PASRR level II, dated			medical records in the social section.		
	on 9/30/13, reveal permanent numbe	ed that the resident had a er.			(completion date 10/28/16)		
	Davious of the Ann	ual MDS, dated on 5/10/16,			All residents with a level II PASRR ha the potential to be effected by the sar	_	
		lent was not considered by the			alleged deficient practice. A list of	IIC	
		dmission Screening and			residents with level II PASRR was pri	nted	
		(PASRR) process to have a			by the social worker, reviewed by the		
		ess and/or intellectual disability.			MDS nurse with changes made as		
	The results of this	screening and review are used			needed. Copies of those PASRR we	re	
		etermination of need,			then placed in the residents chart in the	ne	
	determination of a	n appropriate care setting and			social section (completion date 10/28	/16).	
		ndations for services to help					
	develop an individ	ual's plan of care.			To ensure that the alleged deficient		
		'''			practice will not recur the following		
	_	w with the MDS Coordinator on			measures were put into place:		
I		PM, she stated that she would			The social worker will place a copy of		
		a level II PASRR by looking on			PASRR in the patients medical record	ıas	
	_	the social worker if it was not			part of the social section. The social worker will print a list of all level II PA	epp	
		MDS Coordinator stated that ble for entering this information			in the building on a monthly basis and		
		that the PASRR information is			distribute a copy of this list to the MD		
		the initial, annual, and change			nurse. The social worker will complete		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345373	B. WING _			10/27/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 3 630 FODALE AVENUE SOUTHPORT, NC 284			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	In an interview with on 10/27/16 at 3:25 would expect all lev coded appropriately that it would be the that the social work entering this inform. 2. Resident #37 wa 1/21/09 with diagnor Disorder with Hallu Review of Residen on 12/09/2009 reverpermanent PASSA Review of Residen 4/1/16, indicated the bythe state Level I Resident Review (I serious mental illner The results of this stor formulating a determination of an a set of recommendevelop an individual During an interview 10/27/16 at 2:30 Pl find out who was a the chart or calling on the chart. The Mashe was responsibinto the MDS and taupposed to be on	and all Level II PASRR e coded as such. If the Director of Nursing (DON) is PM, she stated that she ivel II PASRR residents to be iven the MDS. She also stated expectation, moving forward, iter would be responsible for itation in the MDS. Its admitted to the facility on ites including Psychotic cinations. It #37's PASRR level II, dated ealed that the resident had a R level II number. It #37's Annual MDS, dated on the resident was not considered I Preadmission Screening and PASRR) process to have a tess and/or intellectual disability. Its recening and review are used the eatermination of need, in appropriate care setting and dations for services to help	F	will audit both the printed list to ens PASRR levels on A PASRR audit to within 14 days of annually or at the change. In order to ensure sustained this pla integrated into ou program and revi committee at our	ne MDS. The MDS nurse medical record and the sure proper coding of a the minimum data set. cool will be completed admission and then a time of a significant are an of correction will be ar Quality Assurance iewed by the QA monthly QA meetings for en quarterly thereafter.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345373	B. WING		10/27/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 FODALE AVENUE COUTHPORT, NC 28461	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 278	on 10/27/16 at 3:25 would expect all lev coded appropriately that it would be the that the social work entering this inform. 3. Resident #76 was 5/5/16 with diagnost and Major Depress. Review of Resident on 5/13/16, indicated considered by the seconsidered by the seconsidered by the seconsidered by the seconsidered determination of neappropriate care secons and review of the PASI Resident #76 reveau individual's plan of Review of the PASI Resident #76 reveau number with no lev. During an interview 10/27/16 at 2:30 PI find out who was a the chart or calling on the chart. The Mashe was responsible into the MDS and the supposed to be on	the Director of Nursing (DON) For PM, she stated that she yel II PASRR residents to be yon the MDS. She also stated expectation, moving forward, ter would be responsible for ation in the MDS. Its admitted to the facility on the sincluding Down Syndrome tive Disorder. It #76's Admission MDS, dated the resident was not that Level II Preadmission tident Review (PASRR) the serious mental illness and/or ty. The results of this the ware used for formulating a tented, determination of an tetting and a set of for services to help develop an	F 278		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345373	B. WING		10/27/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 630 FODALE AVENUE SOUTHPORT, NC 28461	10/2//2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 278 F 371 SS=E	on 10/27/16 at 3:25 would expect all leve coded appropriately that it would be the ethat the social worke entering this informa 483.35(i) FOOD PROSTORE/PREPARE/STORE/STORE/PREPARE/STORE/STORE/PREPARE/STORE/PREPARE/STORE/STORE/PREPARE/STORE/STORE/PREPARE/STORE/STORE/PREPARE/STORE/STORE/PREPARE/STORE/STORE/PREPARE/STORE/STORE/STORE/PREPARE/STORE/STORE/PREPARE/STORE/STORE/PREPARE/STOR	the Director of Nursing (DON) PM, she stated that she el II PASRR residents to be on the MDS. She also stated expectation, moving forward, er would be responsible for tion in the MDS. DCURE, SERVE - SANITARY In sources approved or bry by Federal, State or local istribute and serve food	F 27		11/15/16
	by: Based on observation facility failed to main the strength required sanitization in 2 of 2 three compartment of the clean equipment for meals for facility resistlean microwave and Findings included: 1. At 10:55 AM on 1 (KM) used a test stri	T is not met as evidenced on and staff interview the tain a sanitizing solution at by the facility for adequate sanitation buckets and a sink and failed to maintain use in the preparation of dents by not maintaining a deep fryer in the kitchen. 0/25/16, the kitchen manager p, used to measure the a solution, in a red sanitation ted under the food		F371- This plan of correction is provid as a necessary requirement of continuparticipation in the Medicare and Med Programs and does not in any manne constitute an admission to the validity the alleged deficient practice. For those areas effected by the allege deficient practice the following correct action was taken: The microwave was properly cleaned 10/27/16. The deep fryer was emptied cleaned and fresh oil was added on	ued icaid r of ed ive

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345373	B. WING _		1	0/27/2016	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•		
				630 FODALE AVENUE			
OCEAN T	RAIL HEALTHCARE	& REHAB CENTER		SOUTHPORT, NC 28461			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 371	Continued From p	page 5	F 3	71			
	1	The strip did not register any		10/27/16.			
	At 10:57 AM on 10 used a test strip, used a test strip, usenitation solution was located on the	D/25/16, the kitchen manager used to measure the strength of u, in a red sanitation bucket that e end of the three compartment not register any sanitation		The correct PPM strips were PPM reading will be recorderensure that the water in the compartment sink and the rebucket meets sanitization recompletion date 11/3/16).	d daily to 3 ed sanitizer		
	kitchen manager s	10/25/16 at 10:58 AM, the stated that the test strips used er test strips for the sanitation in the buckets and that the		All equipment in the kitchen, sanitary solutions, has the poeffected by the same alleged	as well as otential to be		
	proper test strips is sanitation solution unable to say why	not locate or were out of the needed to measure the needed to measure the needed to measure the struck the facility did not have the for the sanitation solution being		practice. The cleanliness of a equipment and the proper se and monitoring of proper sar solutions will be monitored b service manager or his design equipment will be cleaned ar	all kitchen et up, use, nitary y the food gnee. The		
	At 11:06 AM on 10 emptied the two re replaced them wit bucket with a bleathe The Kitchen manathat had been use	0/25/16, the kitchen manager ed sanitation buckets and hone red bucket and one green ich based sanitation solution. ager used the same test strips and to test the sanitation solutions twere dumped in the new		as needed. The supply of Pl monitored and additional stri ordered as needed to prever the supply. The sanitary soli maintained at the proper PPl and if not, will be corrected in (completion date 11/3/16).	PM strips will ps will be nt depletion of ution will be M readings,		
	sanitation buckets that they containe bleach solution for parts per million (I At 11:10 AM on 10 (DM) stated that the	and both buckets registered d an adequate amount of r proper sanitation, at least 50		In order to assure that the sa deficient practices do not red following systemic changes I implemented. The food serv or his designee will make da inspecting equipment and sa well as monitoring sanitary s 3 compartment sink and in the	cur, the have been vice manager ily rounds anitation as olutions in the		
	months ago and h supply of the test	ad only received a month strips that should be used for a solution. The DM reported they		buckets for compliance. The and their results will be documented/logged. Oil will	ese rounds		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345373	B. WING _			0/27/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 630 FODALE AVENUE SOUTHPORT, NC 28461	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 371	about 3 weeks, but the solution instead and sanitation buckets us had used earlier, while detecting PPM levels solutions. At 11:15 AM on 10/28 searched for the PPM had been testing the sanitation buckets and or any other record the had been monitored amount of sanitation. At 5:50 PM on 10/26 used a test strip to tee the third compartment of the sequence of the sanitation solution. At 5:53 PM on 10/26 emptied the third constated that the solutions ince the water had been added to the terported that bleached because of the facility needed to test the san supposed to be used. At 6:05 PM on 10/26 used a test strip and	repropriate test strips for hey had been using a bleach had been testing their ing the strips that the KM ch were appropriate for for bleach based sanitation 5/16, the DM and KM for log to show that the facility sanitation solution in the dwere unable to find the log hat the sanitation buckets regularly for the proper solution. 1/16, a dietary staff member, st the sanitation solution in het, or the sanitization sink. The test strip did not for PPM of bleach based 1/16, the dietary staff member meantment of the sink and and may have gotten weak been used and more water he sink. The staff member would need to be used y not having the strips nitation solution that was for the sink.	F3	in the deep fryer as needed. changed on 10/27/16. To monitor the performance of department to make that these corrections are achieved and an audit tool has been develor review the cleaning and sanificand the cleanliness of the equipart	of the dietary se I sustained, oped to tation logs uipment at will th with the be Subsequent the Quality onthly QA hs. At these f the ewed and the orrection.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345373	B. WING		10/27/2016
OCEAN TRAIL HEALTHCARE & REHAB CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 630 FODALE AVENUE SOUTHPORT, NC 28461			
	(EACH DEFICIEI	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODER (CROSS-REFERENCED)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 371		age 7 10/25/16, the microwave at the end of the tray line had	F 371		
	dried and stuck on sides, and top of th	food debris on the bottom, e inside.			
		25/16, the DM stated that the be cleaned as needed and each night.			
		26/16, the microwave was still stuck on food debris on the top of the inside.			
	fryer was dark brow	10/25/16, the grease in the vn to black in color, contained ds on top and around the and smelled of burned food			
		25/16, the DM stated that the ad fryer was cleaned once a			
	was still dark brown bits of old fried food	26/16, the grease in the fryer in to black in color, contained ds on top and around the and smelled of burned food			
	10/27/16, he stated regarding the PPM solution testing in the three compartment microwave, and the cleaning of the frye forward, he would be weekly checklist of	the DM at 1:55 PM on I he understood the concerns logs and the sanitation he sanitation buckets and sink, the cleanliness of the e changing of fryer oil and r. He reported that, moving be maintaining a daily and necessary cleaning items, wave and that staff would be			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345373	B. WING			10/	27/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OCEAN TRAIL HEALTHCARE & REHAB CENTER			63	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 FODALE AVENUE COUTHPORT, NC 28461			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	the cleanliness of the preparation equipmer fryer oil had been cha 10/27/16, which was typically scheduled to after all meals were s would stress to the st changing the oil on ar getting used more frechanged prior to the valso reported that he for staff to begin using sanitation solution and the bleach solution ur	importance of maintaining microwave and other food at. The DM reported that the anged on the morning of a Wednesday, but was be changed on Tuesdays erved for the day and he aff the importance of a seeded basis if it was quently and needed to be weekly scheduled time. He had set up another PPM log g immediately for testing d that they would be using atil they received the proper for testing the solution	F	371			